) W

87- SBE- 030

BEFORE TEE STATE BOARD OF BEQUALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter af the Appeal of )
) No. 84R-355-MA

BSTATE OF C. 8. PRITRSCHEN )

For Appel | ant: WIlliam C. spalding
Certified Publie Account ant

For Respondent: Blleene K. Tessier
Counsel

OP1 NI ON

Thi s apgeal is made pursuant to section 19057,
subdi vi sion (a),® of the Revenue and Taxati on Cade
fromthe action of the Franchise Tax Boardin denyi n? t he
claimof the Estate of c. 8. Pritrschen for refund o
personal i ncone tax in the anount of $10,659.31 for the
year ended August 31, 1978.

I7 Onress otnerw se specified, all section references
are to sections of tha Revenue and Taxation Code as in

effect for the year inissue.

=192~



Aoceal of Estate Of C. H.Pritrschen .

The issue for consideration in this appeal is
waether respondent properly denied appellant's clained
busi ness casualty Loss.

M. C g. Fritrschea died testate on_ August 27,
1974. he assets in his estate included certain income
groducing property Located at 460 2llis Street, San
Prancisco. The first-year fiduciaryreturnfiled by the
Estate of C' 8: Fritrschen (2stase) reported that the
basis of the subject property oa the date of death was
5263,000. O that anmpunt $85,360 was allocated tO the
| and, $174, 640 was allacarsd e _tae building and $3,200
was allocated to the equi ent.2 For the fiscal
year ended August 31, 1978, the zszate clainmed a business
expense Of $113,005for fire damage sustai ned because of
afire at the Bllis Street property. The amount of the
claimed axpense was based upon the cost of repairs
($305,701), less insurance reimbursemeat (3192, 696).

_ After an audit of the fiduciary return, respon-
dent disallowed the claimed business expense on the
%rounds section 17206 Limts the deduction for casualty

osses relating to é)_ro erty used in a trade or business .
to the lesser of (1)&he di fference between the fair
zmarket value of t he property immediately bef ore and after
the event resulting in the leoss, or (2) the anount of the
adj ust ed basi s ofthe property. Ia determiniag t he
allowable loss, the lesser of these two amounts™ nust

further be reduced in order to reflect the receipt of any _
iasarance rei nbursenent orother conpensation, Because

t he amount of the insurance proceedsrecovered by appel-
lant (3192.336) exceeded the building's adjusted basis
(s148,444),& respondent concluded that appellant.

sustained no deducti bl e I oss asaresultof the fire
damage. Assuch, respendent treated the di fference

bet ween the cost of repairsand the insurance proceeds as

a capital improvement Whi ch was capitalized byaddi n% the
the cost of the i nJ)_roverrent to the post-fire adjuste

basis of the building.

2/ These anounts actually total $263,200 rather than
$263,000. dHowever, the acCtual anount does not affect the

out come of our deci si on.

3/ The adjusted basis. of.the buil ding wasdeterm ned by W
Subtracting the depreciation allowed prior to the fire .
damage ($26,196) fromthe basis of the building on the

date ofthe estate's acquisition (5174, 640).

=193~



Appeal of Estate_of C. 8. Fritrschen

Appel I ant paid the amount of the proposed
assessment and thereafter filed a claimfor refund of the
taxes paid. Respondent denied appellant's claimfor
refund and this timely appeal followed.

Appel | ant argues that the cost of repairs of a
damaged building is evidence of |oss of value and there-
fore the deduction taken was proper, It also argues that
the amount claimed was an ordinary business expense for
the repair of damaged property.

_ Respondent argues that no deductible loss is
sust ai ned when the insurance proceeds recovered wth
respect to a claimed |oss exceed_the adjusted basis of
t he damaged property. Section 17206 and Internal Revenue
Code section 165 provide for the deduction of |osses
uncompensated for Dy insurance which were incurred in a
traderorbu5|ness or in any transaction entered into for
a profit,.

_ W find this appeal to be directly on point
with afederal appellate decision, United States v.
Koshl and, 208 r.2d 636 (9th Gr. 1954}, rn which the

UniTed States Court of Appeals concluded that in such a

situation a taxpayer sustains no deductible loss. In
Koshl and, the taxpayer clained a fire | oss of $43,166.42
(the ditrrence between the adjusted basis of the land

and hotel building at the time of the fire ($138,166.42],

and the sum of the nmarket value of the property there-

after [$50,000] and the proceeds of the fire insurance
olicies [s45,000]). Inruling on the claimed fire |oss,
he court held that:

A casualty' |l oss of business property is
measured fortax purposes by the adjusted
basis of the Qroperty destroyed. “[Ctatrons .}
Eiere, (Ne property destroyed was the hotel
building. At the time of the fire the
bui | ding had an adjusted basis of $1,408.00
[this figure is the building' s cost--$53,000,
plus inprovements of $2,092.16, | ess all owed
depreci ation of $53,604.16]. That was the
extent of the decedent's loss for tax pur-
poses. The insurance proceeds she received
($45,000) more than compensated her T Ol the

| oss. She Therefore sustal ned no deductible
| oss .... (Emphasis added.)

(United States v. Koshland, supra, 206 F 2d at 639.)

=194~



Appeal of Estate of C. ®. Fritrschen .

The court also noted that not only did the taxpayer not
sustain a loss fromthe fire; she realized a gain to the
extent that the insurance proceeds received by her
exceeded the adj usted basisof the building.

~ In the instant case, we agree with respondent's
conclusion that appellant has sustained nodeductible
fire loss. The insurance proceeds recovered by appellant
exceeded its adjusted basis in the damaged property.
Appel I ant contests respondent's conclusions in this
regard on the ground that the applicable requlations
provide that the costof repairs is evidence of the loss
ofvalue if the taxpayer shows that (a) the repairs are
necessary to restore ‘property to its condition imedi-
ately befortthe casualty; (b) the anount spent for such
repairs is not excessive: (ec) the repairs do not care for
more than the damages suffered; and (d4) the value of the
property afterrepairs does not, as aresult of the
repairs, exceed the value of the property inmediately
before the casualty. (Treas. Reg. §1.165-7(a) (2) (ii)
(1977).)

. Wiile appellant is correct that the cost of ‘

repairs may be acceptable evidence asteal 0ss of val ue,

we do not agreethat the cost of repairs determnes the

al | onabl e deduction. The anount of the deduction is

limted by express statutory provision to the |esser of

the decline in fair market value orthe adjusted basis.

As such, the casualty |oss provisions are not intended to

allow a taxpayer a full deduction for every loss in

mar ket val ue sustained by reason of a casualty. The

perm ssible deduction is limted to the taxpayer's basis,

orcost, in the property damaged. (Rosenthal v. Conmis-
sioner, 416 p.2d 491, 497 (24 Cr. 13697.)

Accordingly, weconclude that appellant's
argunent that respondent erroneously denied the clained
deduction is without nmerit and that appellant has failed
to denonstrate its entitlement to the claimed casualty
| oss because the insurance proceeds it recovered exceeded
Its adjusted basis in the damaged property. ApPeIIant's
alternate contention that the claimed |oss should be
all owed as a deductible business expense is equally
wi thout nerit because it has provided no substantiation
as to the expenses incurredafter the fire or the extent
of the damage. Therefore, respondent's disallowance of
the claimed fire |oss nmust be sustained. .

-195-



Appeal of Estate of C. H Frittschen

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

1T IS SEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 19060 ofthe Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board ian deny-
|n<f11 the claimof the Estate of c. #. Fritrschen for
retund of personal income tax in the amount of $10,659.31
for the year ended August 31, 1978, be and the same is
her eby sust ai ned.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 7th day
O ﬁpril ; 'n%%?’ by the State Boardof Equalization,
with Board Members M. collis, M. Dronenburg
and Ms. Baker present. » M. Carpenter

Conway H. Collis , Chairman

Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr.

, Member
Paul Carpenter . Menber
Anne Baker* , Member
» Member

*For Gray Davis, per Government Code section 7.9

=196~



